further information
webcode: GW-797
GEMÜ 797
Manually operated high-pressure ball valve
Features
• Low maintenance and reliable spindle sealing
• Broad range of operating temperatures and pressures
• Choice of various body materials and connection types

Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Ball valve, metal, manually operated 797
2 DN Code
DN 8 8
DN 10 10
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
DN 32 32
DN 40 40
DN 50 50
DN 65 65
DN 80 80
DN 100 100
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body, full flow bore V
2/2-way body, reduced flow bore R
4 Connection type Code
Threaded socket DIN ISO 228 1
Threaded socket NPT 31
Socket weld DIN EN 12760 2 A
Spigot DIN EN 12627 19
Spigot SMS 3008 37
Spigot ASME BPE 59
Spigot ISO 1127 / EN 10357 series C 60
4 Connection type Code
Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO
5752, basic series 1
8
Flange EN 1092, PN 40, form B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO
5752, basic series 1
11
5 Ball valve material Code
Body 1.4408 (CF8M),
ball SS316 for DN 8 - DN 15,
ball CF8M for DN 20 - DN 100
37
ASTM A216 WCB, cast steel 31
6 Seal material Code
PTFE, maximum -20 °C to +180 °C 5
PTFE, FIRE SAFE, maximum -20 °C to +180 °C TI
7 Ball configur./port position Code
Without
V ball 30° U
V ball 60° V
V ball 90° W
8 Control function Code
Manually operated, hand lever, lockable L
9 CONEXO Code
without
Integrated RFID chip for electronic identification
and traceability
C
Order example
Order option Code Description
1 Type 797 Ball valve, metal, manually operated
2 DN 50 DN 50
3 Body configuration R 2/2-way body, reduced flow bore
4 Connection type 1 Threaded socket DIN ISO 228
5 Ball valve material 37 Body 1.4408 (CF8M),
ball SS316 for DN 8 - DN 15,
ball CF8M for DN 20 - DN 100
6 Seal material 5 PTFE, maximum -20 °C to +180 °C
7 Ball configur./port position Without
8 Control function L Manually operated, hand lever, lockable
9 CONEXO without
Order data
GEMÜ 797www.gemu-group.com 7 / 23
www.gemu-group.com8 / 23GEMÜ 797
Technical data
Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media and steam which have no negative impact on the phys-
ical and chemical properties of the body and seal material.
Temperature
Media temperature: -20 to 180 °C
Ambient temperature: -20 to 60 °C
Higher temperatures on request
Storage temperature: 0 to 40 °C
Pressure
Operating pressure: 0 to 137 bar
The product must not be exposed to pressure fluctuations. If the product is to be used with pres-
sure fluctuations, please contact GEMÜ.
Pressure/temperature
diagram:
Reduced flow bore (code R)
180 °C
50 °C
1/2" - 1 ¼"
1 ½" - 2 ½"
3" - 4"
2200
2000
1800
1400
1200
1000
600
800
400
0
151.7
137.9
110.3
96.5
82.7
13.8
0
1600
200
27.8
41.4
55.2
68.9
124.1
0 100-5 500400300200
(-20) (-18) (38) (93) (149) (204) (260)
Temperature [°F (°C)]

www.gemu-group.com12 / 23GEMÜ 797
Weight: DN NPS Ball valve body Hand lever
Connection type code 1)
1, 19, 31, 37, 59, 60 2A 8, 11
Body configuration code 2)
V R V R V
8 1/4" 0.89 - 0.89 - - 0.140
10 3/8" 0.88 - 0.88 - - 0.140
15 1/2" 0.82 0.83 0.82 0.83 1.39 0.140
20 3/4" 1.29 0.84 1.29 0.84 2.52 0.140
25 1" 2.01 1.50 2.01 1.50 4.47 0.200
32 1¼" 2.76 2.17 2.76 2.17 6.44 0.200
40 1½" 4.21 4.27 4.21 4.27 8.30 0.372
50 2" 6.90 5.30 6.90 5.30 11.80 0.372
65 2½" 12.0 6.51 12.0 6.51 20.11 0.716
80 3" 16.2 12.0 - - 26.48 0.874
100 4" 25.8 16.2 - - 38.95 0.874
Weights in kg
1) Connection type
Code 1: Threaded socket DIN ISO 228
Code 31: Threaded socket NPT
Code 8: Flange EN 1092, PN 16, form B, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752, basic series
1
Code 11: Flange EN 1092, PN 40, form B, face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 1, ISO 5752, basic
series 1
Code 19: Spigot DIN EN 12627
Code 37: Spigot SMS 3008
Code 59: Spigot ASME BPE
Code 60: Spigot ISO 1127 / EN 10357 series C
Code 2 A: Socket weld DIN EN 12760
2) Body configuration
Code V: 2/2-way body, full flow bore
Code R: 2/2-way body, reduced flow bore
Technical data
GEMÜ 797www.gemu-group.com 13 / 23
Dimensions
Dimensions
www.gemu-group.com14 / 23GEMÜ 797
Hand lever
A
C
t
DN NPS A Body configuration 1)
Code V Code R
Ct
8 1/4” 139 77 -
10 3/8” 139 77 -
15 1/2” 139 77 77
20 3/4” 139 83 77
25 1” 165 96 83
32 1¼” 165 100 96
40 1½” 215 127 100
50 2” 215 134 127
Dimensions in mm
1) Body configuration
Code V: 2/2-way body, full flow bore
Code R: 2/2-way body, reduced flow bore
Dimensions
GEMÜ 797www.gemu-group.com 15 / 23
Spigot DIN EN 12627 (code 19)
LB
L
ød Ø
D
s
1 2 3
Side view X
2/2-way body, full flow bore (code V)
DN NPS L LB ød øD s X
8 1/4" 75 24.5 11.5 21.7 1.6 1
10 3/8" 75 24.5 12.6 21.7 1.6 1
15 1/2" 75 24.5 15 21.7 1.6 1
20 3/4" 90 31.4 20 27.2 1.6 1

quarter turn valves. Using the optical indication, the position of the valve can be reliably detected and in-
dicated accordingly.
Ordering information
Nominal size Item no. Designation
DN 8 to 20 88470175 LSFS01Z  BV F04
DN 25 to 32 88470177 LSFS01Z  BV F05
DN 40 to 50 88470178 LSFS01Z  BV F07
DN 65 to 100 88470181 LSFS01Z  BV F10
GEMÜ LSC
Limit switch box for quarter turn actuators
The GEMÜ LSC limit switch box is suitable for installation on manually and pneumatically operated
quarter turn valves. Using the optical indication, the position of the valve can be reliably detected and in-
dicated accordingly.
RCO
GEMÜ RC0
Shaft extension
GEMÜ RC0 is a shaft extension for quarter turn valves. Available for various flange types and shaft con-
nections.
Ordering information
Nominal size Article no. Designation
DN 8 to 20 88337036 RCOVAF04 009KF04 D09 61
DN 25 to 32 88326376 RCOVAF05 011 KF05 D11 67
DN 40 to 50 88337034 RCOVAF07 014KF07 D14 86
DN 65 to 100 88338623 RCOVAF10 017KF10 D17105
Accessories
GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG
Fritz-Müller-Straße 6-8, 74653 Ingelfingen-Criesbach,
Germany